

Comment Report

Project Name: Regional Reliability Standard (Texas Reliability Entity) | BAL-001-TRE-2
Comment Period Start Date: 11/22/2019
Comment Period End Date: 1/6/2020
Associated Ballots:

There were 4 sets of responses, including comments from approximately 11 different people from approximately 8 companies representing 4 of the Industry Segments as shown in the table on the following pages.

Questions

1. Do you agree the development of BAL-001-TRE-2 met the “Open” criteria as outlined above? If “No”, please explain in the comment area below.
2. Do you agree the development of BAL-001-TRE-2 met the “Inclusive” criteria as outlined above? If “No”, please explain in the comment area below.
3. Do you agree the development of BAL-001-TRE-2 met the “Balanced” criteria as outlined above? If “No”, please explain in the comment area below.
4. Do you agree the development of BAL-001-TRE-2 met the “Due Process” criteria as outlined above? If “No”, please explain in the comment area below.
5. Do you agree the development of BAL-001-TRE-2 met the “Transparent” criteria as outlined above? If “No”, please explain in the comment area below.

Organization Name	Name	Segment(s)	Region	Group Name	Group Member Name	Group Member Organization	Group Member Segment(s)	Group Member Region
Duke Energy	Kim Thomas	1,3,5,6	FRCC,RF,SERC	Duke Energy	Laura Lee	Duke Energy	1	SERC
					Dale Goodwine	Duke Energy	5	SERC
					Greg Cecil	Duke Energy	6	RF
Southern Company - Southern Company Services, Inc.	Marsha Morgan	1,3,5,6	SERC	Southern Company	Katherine Prewitt	Southern Company Services, Inc	1	SERC
					Jennifer Sykes	Southern Company Generation and Energy Marketing	6	SERC
					R Scott Moore	Alabama Power Company	3	SERC
					William Shultz	Southern Company Generation	5	SERC

1. Do you agree the development of BAL-001-TRE-2 met the “Open” criteria as outlined above? If “No”, please explain in the comment area below.

Marsha Morgan - Southern Company - Southern Company Services, Inc. - 1,3,5,6 - SERC, Group Name Southern Company

Answer No

Document Name

Comment

Comments on the technical aspects of the content of the requirements included should be sought and considered. There needs to be a question on the merit, technical content, and material changes affecting those parties included in the requirements. The changes to the combined cycle type of generating facility could go further to more accurately define the effective droop % expectations which include the relative sizes (MW ratings) of the generating resources and the composition the facility (ratio of # of combustion turbine generators to steam turbine generators, e.g. 1 on 1, 2 on 1, 3 on 1, etc.). Both of these factors directly affect the effective % droop to be expected from the total facility where only the combustion turbines will respond to frequency disturbances. The 5.78% effective droop included in the draft regional standard is not accurate for all facilities.

Likes 0

Dislikes 0

Response

Lee Maurer - Oncor Electric Delivery - 1

Answer Yes

Document Name

Comment

Likes 0

Dislikes 0

Response

Kim Thomas - Duke Energy - 1,3,5,6 - SERC,RF, Group Name Duke Energy

Answer Yes

Document Name

Comment

Likes 0

Dislikes 0

Response	
Teresa Cantwell - Lower Colorado River Authority - 1,5	
Answer	Yes
Document Name	
Comment	
Likes 0	
Dislikes 0	
Response	

2. Do you agree the development of BAL-001-TRE-2 met the “Inclusive” criteria as outlined above? If “No”, please explain in the comment area below.

Teresa Cantwell - Lower Colorado River Authority - 1,5

Answer Yes

Document Name

Comment

Likes 0

Dislikes 0

Response

Marsha Morgan - Southern Company - Southern Company Services, Inc. - 1,3,5,6 - SERC, Group Name Southern Company

Answer Yes

Document Name

Comment

Likes 0

Dislikes 0

Response

Kim Thomas - Duke Energy - 1,3,5,6 - SERC,RF, Group Name Duke Energy

Answer Yes

Document Name

Comment

Likes 0

Dislikes 0

Response

Lee Maurer - Oncor Electric Delivery - 1

Answer Yes

Document Name	
Comment	
Likes 0	
Dislikes 0	
Response	

3. Do you agree the development of BAL-001-TRE-2 met the “Balanced” criteria as outlined above? If “No”, please explain in the comment area below.

Lee Maurer - Oncor Electric Delivery - 1

Answer Yes

Document Name

Comment

Likes 0

Dislikes 0

Response

Kim Thomas - Duke Energy - 1,3,5,6 - SERC,RF, Group Name Duke Energy

Answer Yes

Document Name

Comment

Likes 0

Dislikes 0

Response

Marsha Morgan - Southern Company - Southern Company Services, Inc. - 1,3,5,6 - SERC, Group Name Southern Company

Answer Yes

Document Name

Comment

Likes 0

Dislikes 0

Response

Teresa Cantwell - Lower Colorado River Authority - 1,5

Answer Yes

Document Name	
Comment	
Likes 0	
Dislikes 0	
Response	

4. Do you agree the development of BAL-001-TRE-2 met the "Due Process" criteria as outlined above? If "No", please explain in the comment area below.

Teresa Cantwell - Lower Colorado River Authority - 1,5

Answer Yes

Document Name

Comment

Likes 0

Dislikes 0

Response

Marsha Morgan - Southern Company - Southern Company Services, Inc. - 1,3,5,6 - SERC, Group Name Southern Company

Answer Yes

Document Name

Comment

Likes 0

Dislikes 0

Response

Kim Thomas - Duke Energy - 1,3,5,6 - SERC,RF, Group Name Duke Energy

Answer Yes

Document Name

Comment

Likes 0

Dislikes 0

Response

Lee Maurer - Oncor Electric Delivery - 1

Answer Yes

Document Name	
Comment	
Likes 0	
Dislikes 0	
Response	

5. Do you agree the development of BAL-001-TRE-2 met the "Transparent" criteria as outlined above? If "No", please explain in the comment area below.

Lee Maurer - Oncor Electric Delivery - 1

Answer Yes

Document Name

Comment

Likes 0

Dislikes 0

Response

Kim Thomas - Duke Energy - 1,3,5,6 - SERC,RF, Group Name Duke Energy

Answer Yes

Document Name

Comment

Likes 0

Dislikes 0

Response

Marsha Morgan - Southern Company - Southern Company Services, Inc. - 1,3,5,6 - SERC, Group Name Southern Company

Answer Yes

Document Name

Comment

Likes 0

Dislikes 0

Response

Teresa Cantwell - Lower Colorado River Authority - 1,5

Answer Yes

Document Name	
Comment	
Likes 0	
Dislikes 0	
Response	